and subsequently confirmed as Resolution Professional. 

3.1.1 Respondent further submitted that Shree Sai Oto Tube Mills Ltd (Corporate Debtor) received OTS 

offer from Canara Bank, which was accepted by Shree Sai Oto, for a full and final settlement for 

an amount of Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only). As per the said OTS letter, it 

was agreed that the Sai Oto would make an upfront payment of Rs. 3,75,00,000/- (Rupees Three 

Crores Seventy-Five Lakh only) and the balance amount of Rs. 21,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-

One Crores Twenty-Five Lakh only) was to be made by the Corporate Debtor on or before 16th 

November, 2021. The Shree Sai Oto made payments in several tranches with regard to an amount 

Rs. 3,75,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Seventy-Five Lakh only). The last instalment for the 

upfront amount of Rs. 3,75,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Seventy-Five Lakh only) was made on 

20th October, 2021. With regards to the remaining amount, it is observed that the Canara Bank 

extended the OTS several times from the date of sanction of the said OTS until after the initiation 

of CIRP against the Corporate Debtor.

[...]

March, 2022 and 25th April 2022, sent by the Canara Bank, wherein, the Canara Bank not only 

admitted the existence of OTS, but also extended the same. Therefore, as on the date of initiation 

of CIRP i.e., 08th April 2022, claim amount of Canara Bank could not be more than the balance 

amount of Rs. 21,25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crores Twenty Five Lakh only).  

3.1.5 Respondent further submitted that the Ld. NCLT, Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated 08th April, 

2022 (“CIRP initiation date”), initiated Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process against the Shree 

Sai Oto and appointed Vishnu kant Kabra as Resolution Professional.

[...]

there were admittedly several mistakes in the claim form filed by the Canara Bank, the Canara 

bank thereafter filed their revised claims on 02nd June, 2022 and 09th June, 2022. As per Canara 

Bank’s latest claim, i.e., 09th June 2022, they made a claim of Rs. 130,59,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Thirty Crores Fifty Nine Lakh only). 

3.1.6 Respondent further submitted that he as Resolution Professional in compliance with the provisions 

of the Code constituted the Committee of Creditors (“CoC”). Thereafter, during the first CoC 

meeting which was held on 09th June 2022, the GLAMOUR INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED got to

[...]

As a result of the partial rejection of the Canara Bank’s claim, they filed an 

Interlocutory Application No. 1961 of 2022 before the Ld. NCLT Mumbai Bench. The Canara 

Bank vide the said Application sought for complete admission of their claim to the tune of Rs. 

130,59,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crores Fifty Nine Lakh only).  

3.1.7 Respondent further submitted that the said Interlocutory Application was listed on 23rd August 

2022, during which the RP was directed to file their reply within two weeks, by Ld. NCLT Mumbai 

Bench. Copies of orders dated 23rd August 2022 and 13th September 2022.Post the Order